grants * * * to encourage single-family, site-built, 42 

owner-occupied, residential property owners or commercial property 43 

owners to retrofit their properties to make them less vulnerable 44 

to hurricane or wind damage.  No financial grant made under this 45 

section shall exceed * * * Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 46 

per recipient.  The commissioner shall promulgate rules governing 47 

eligibility requirements for grants and the administration of the 48 

program, including but not limited to, establishing applicant 49 

criteria, contractor and evaluator eligibility requirements and 50

[...]

Strengthen Mississippi Homes Program Fund and fifty percent (50%) 197 

of any excess amount shall be diverted and deposited annually into 198 

the Annual Fire Fund.  199 

In the event the value of the association's Total Admitted 200 

Assets, as defined by the audited financial statement, is less 201 

than Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000.00), the 202 

monies diverted and not remitted to the association under this 203 

subsection (6) during that fiscal year and subsequent fiscal years 204 

shall immediately be diverted to the association and shall not be 205 

considered public funds.